of this product is subject to the restrictions and terms and conditions of the Matthew Bender Master 
Agreement.

Five charged him with Use of a Short-barreled Shotgun During a Crime of Violence, in violation of 18 
U.S.C. §§ 924 (c)(1)(A), (B)(i) and 2. ECF No. 26. On June 14, 2011, the court sentenced the 
Petitioner to a total term of four hundred twenty-six (426) months imprisonment. ECF No. 87. The 
Petitioner appealed, and the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit affirmed the convictions and 
sentence on October 12, 2012. ECF Nos. 120, 121. The Petitioner did not file a petition for a writ of 
certiorari from the United States Supreme Court.